ownership of any person, the amount of shares outstanding is deemed to include the amount of shares beneficially owned by such person (and only such
person) by reason of these acquisition rights.

The below table assumes that all of the currently outstanding Warrants will be exercised in their entirety for common stock and all of the securities
will be sold in this offering.  However, any or all of the securities listed below may be retained by any of the selling stockholders, and therefore, no accurate
forecast can be made as to the number of securities that will be held by the selling stockholders upon termination of this offering.  The selling stockholders are
not making any representation that any shares covered by this prospectus will be offered for sale.  Subject to applicable community property laws, we believe
that all persons listed have sole voting and investment power with respect to their shares unless otherwise indicated.

78

Shares Beneficially Owned Prior

to Offering (1)
Shares Being

Registered
Beneficial Ownership After

Offering(1)(2)
Name of Beneficial Owner  Shares   Percent   for Sale   Shares   Percent

Executive Officers and Directors (3)

Martin Shkreli, Chief Executive Officer and Director (4)   3,204,965   17.38%   191,238   3,013,727  16.40%
Marc Panoff, Chief Financial Officer   121,650   *   1,650   120,000  *
Horatio Plotkin, M.D., Chief Medical Officer   23,300  (5)  *   3,300   20,000  *
Stephen Aselage, Director   262,034   1.43%   834   261,200  1.42%
Steven Richardson, Director   102,620   *   1,665   100,955  *
Cornelius E. Golding, Director   0   *   0   0  *
Jeffrey Paley, M.D., Director   71,665   *   0   71,665  *
All directors and executive officers as a group   3,786,234   20.50%   198,687   3,587,547  19.50%

Other Selling Stockholders

Sabby Healthcare Volatility Master Fund, Ltd.   1,561,834  (7)  8.26%   1,561,834  (7)   0  *
Sabby Volatility Warrant Master Fund, Ltd.   312,366   1.69%   312,366  (8)   0  *
Auriga Global Investors SV, SA (9)   885,422   4.74%   885,422   0  *
RRC Bio Fund, LP (10)   1,725,006   9.10%   1,725,006   0  *
Perceptive Life Sciences Master Fund Ltd (11)   1,575,005   8.33%   1,575,005   0  *
Prosight Fund, LP (12)   487,503   2.63%   487,503   0  *
Sphera Global Healthcare Master Fund   254,034   1.38%   254,034   0  *
Hartz Capital Investments, LLC (13)   410,518   2.22%   410,518   0  *
Empery Asset Master, LTD (14)   101,808   *   101,808   0  *
Ryan M. Lane   25,405   *   25,405   0  *
Susan B. Lane Revocable Trust of 2010 (15)   25,405   *   25,405   0  *
Medical Strategy GmbH for PHARMA/WHealth

Management Company S.A on behalf of Pharma/wHealth
(16)   90,250   90,250   0  *

Oppenheim Asset Management Services S.à r.l. on behalf of
FCP OP Medical BioHealth-Trends   385,502   2.08%   385,502   0  *

IPConcept (Luxembourg) S.A., acting in its own name but on
behalf of APO Medical Opportunities – Medical Strategy
(17)   104,617   *   104,617   0  *

Michael Chill   8,414   *   8,414   0  *
John Chambers   8,414   *   8,414   0  *
Michael Margolis   8,415   *   8,415   0  *
Thomas E. Fernandez   370,770   2.01%   70,770   300,000  1.63%
Marek Biestek   484,118   2.63%   146,618   337,500  1.84%
Antoine Verglas   88,888   *   88,888   0  *
Harley Lippman   33,333   *   33,333   0  *
9W Investment Fund I LP (17)   733,332   3.94%   733,332   0  *
AmTrust International Insurance, Ltd. (18)   833,333   4.47%   833,333   0  *
Andrew Left   33,333   *   33,333   0  *
Andrew Vaino   332,170   1.81%   3,000   329,170  1.79%
Broadfin Healthcare Master Fund, Ltd. (20)   666,668   3.58%   666,668   0  *
David Moradi   150,000   *   150,000   0  *
Dos Mineiros Capital Fund (21)   329,017   1.78%   329,017   0  *
Hauck & Aufhäuser Banquiers Luxembourg S.A. on behalf

of RIM Global Bioscience   20,000   *   20,000   0  *
Michael Smith   7,167   *   3,000   4,167  *
Fourth Avenue Capital Partners LP   216,669  (22)  1.17%   216,669   0  *
Quintessence Fund L.P.   176,073  (22)  *   176,073   0  *
QVT Fund IV LP   204,738  (22)  1.11%   204,738   0  *
QVT Fund V LP   1,285,857  (22)  6.84%   1,285,857   0  *
Roman Roik   15,000   *   15,000   0  *
Ronald Gottesman   16,667   *   16,667   0  *
venBio Select Fund, LLC (23)   200,000   1.08%   200,000   0  *
Zachary Prensky   181,000   *   174,000   7,000  *
Loon Capital Management (24)   33,333   *   33,333   0  *

79

* Less than 1%, unless otherwise specified.

(1) Percentages are based on 18,381,363 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of November 14, 2013.

(2) Assumes that all securities registered will be sold.

(3) As reported on the beneficial owner’s Schedule 13G, filed with the SEC on January 11, 2013.  The address of each officer and director is c/o

Retrophin, Inc., 777 Third Avenue, 22nd Floor, New York, NY 10017.

(4) Includes an aggregate of 473,687 shares of common stock held by MSMB Healthcare LP and MSMB Healthcare Investors LLC.  Mr. Shkreli is the

managing member of MSMB Healthcare Investors LLC, which is the general partner of MSMB Healthcare LP.  Mr. Shkreli disclaims beneficial
ownership of the shares held by MSMB Healthcare LP and MSMB Healthcare Investors LLC.